Kira M. Slawson (7081)

BLACKBURN & STOLL, L.C.

Attorneys for Utah Rural Telecom Association
257 East 200 South, Suite 800

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Telephone: (801) 521-7900

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF UTAH RURAL TELECOM
CARBON/EMERY TELCOM INC.’S ASSOCIATION’S JOINDER AND
APPLICATION FOR AN INCREASE ADOPTION OF CARBON/EMERY
IN UTAH UNVERSAL SERVICE TELCOM, INC.’S POSITION
FUND SUPPORT STATEMENT

DOCKET NO. 15-2302-01

Pursuant to the Utah Public Service Commission’s (the “Commission™) Order dated
September 23, 2015, Utah Rural Telecom Association (“URTA”) hereby files this Joinder and
Adoption of Carbon/Emery Telcom, Inc.’s ("Carbon/Emery™) Position Statement filed with the
Commission on September 24, 2015. URTA hereby adopts the positions of Carbon/Emery and the
reasoning set forth by Carbon/Emery in Carbon/Emery’s Position Statement as if fully set forth
herein.

Dated this 24" day of September, 2015.

BLACKBURN & STOLL, LC

Kira M. Slawson
Attorneys for Utah Rural Telecom
Association



CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of Utah Rural Telecom Association’s Joinder
and Adoption of Carbon/Emery Telcom, Inc.’s Position Statement, Docket No. 15-2302-01 was
sent to the following individuals by email and/or mailing a copy thereof via first-class mail,
postage prepaid (as indicated), this 24" day of September, 2015:

Justin Jetter

Assistant Attorney General
Division of Public Utilities
jjetter@utah.gov

Chris Parker

William Duncan
Dennis Miller

Joseph Hellewell

Paul Hicken

Division of Public Utilities
chrisparker@utah.gov
wduncan@utah.gov
dennismiller@utah.gov
jhellewell@utah.gov
phicken@utah.gov

Robert Moore

Assistant Attorney General
Office of Consumer Services
rmoore@utah.gov

Michele Beck

Danny Martinez

Office Of Consumer Services
mbeck@utah.gov
dannymartinez@utah.gov

Bion C. Ostrander
Ostrander Consulting
bionostrander@cox.net

David Brevitz
Ostrander Consulting
davidbrevitz@att.net

Kira M. Slawson
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